



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

MARK W. MATKOVICH, AS STATE TAX
COMMISSIONER OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Docket No. 15-0935

Petitioner Below, **Petitioner**

vs.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Respondent, Below, **Respondent.**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.

James W. McBride
Admitted *pro hac vice* below

Michael P. Markins
West Virginia State Bar #8825

BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC
901 K St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 508-3400
Fax: (202) 508-3402
jmcbride@bakerdonelson.com

CIPRIANI & WERNER PC
400 Tracy Way, Suite 110
Charleston, WV 25311
Telephone: (304) 341-0500
Fax: (304) 513-4243
mmarkins@c-wlaw.com

Attorneys for CSX Transportation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

V. ARGUMENT & RESPONSE TO EACH ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 7

 A. The Circuit Court Correctly Held that the Commissioner’s Failure to Allow a Use Tax Credit for Local Sales Taxes Paid in Other Jurisdictions Was Not Constitutionally Apportioned in Violation of the Dormant Commerce Clause. 7

 B. The Circuit Court Correctly Applied the Supreme Court’s Internal Consistency Test and Found that Not Allowing a Credit For Local Sales Taxes Paid To Other Jurisdictions Runs Afoul of the Dormant Commerce Clause. 15

 C. The Circuit Court Correctly Applied the Supreme Court’s *Wynne* Decision When It Assumed All States Calculating a Use Tax Credit in the Same Manner as West Virginia Would Impermissibly Result in Double Taxation. 20

 D. The Circuit Court’s Order is Consistent with Supreme Court Precedent and Persuasive Court Decisions that are Analogous and Correctly Decided. 24

VI. CONCLUSION..... 26

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Dept. of Revenue v. Ariz. Public Service Co.</i> , 934 P.2d 796, 799 (Ariz. Ct. App., 1997)	8, 10, 24
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	12
<i>Associated Indus. of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641, 646 (1994)	8
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	4, 8, 15
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 59, 69 (Colo. 1999)	passim
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252, 261 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Griffith v. ConAgra Brands, Inc.</i> , 728 S.E.2d 74, 80 (W.Va. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Hartley Marine Corp. v. Mierke</i> , 474 S.E. 2d 599, 607-08 (W. Va. 1996)	7, 8
<i>J.C. Penney Co., Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 264 S.E. 2d 604, 612 (W. Va. 1979)	15
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434, 446-47 (1979)	9
<i>Maryland State Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 64 A.3d 453 (Md. 2013).....	2, 20, 22
<i>Md. State Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	passim
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	19
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	9, 10, 15
<i>South Carolina State Highway Dept. v. Barnwell Bros., Inc.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	8
<i>Tax Com’r of State v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226, 229 (W.Va. 2006).....	8
<i>The First Marblehead Corp. v. Mass. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 317 (2015).....	23

STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 11-10A-19(f)	8
W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4	9
W.Va. Code § 11-15A-13a	15
W.Va. Code § 11-15A-13a(c)(1)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Hellerstein & Hellerstein, *State Taxation*, ¶ 18.09[2], 2015 WL 1646564, pp. *1-*2 (3d ed. 2000-15)..... 17, 19

1 Hellerstein & Hellerstein, *State Taxation*, ¶ 18.09[3][a], 2015 WL 1646564, p. *6 (3d ed. 2000-15)..... 27

Iowa Dept. of Rev., *The Wynne Decision* (2015), available at <https://tax.iowa.gov/wynne-decision> 25

Walter Hellerstein, *Is "Internal Consistency" Foolish?: Reflections On an Emerging Commerce Clause Restraint on State Taxation*, 87 Mich. L. Rev. 138, 160 (1988) 12, 27
